C
opyrighted m
aterial licensed to S
tanford U
niversity by T
hom
son S
cientific (w

the pin seating and driving face areas of the center link.
2
8 NUMBERING SYSTEM
The numbering system for the rivetless chain gives
significance to the chain number as shown.
“X” type chain.
No prefix designates “regular” rivetless chain.
Reference chain pitch in inches.
Last two digits designate nominal pin diameter
X 4 58 in inches, i.e., 58 p 5⁄8 in.
X 100 - 16
Last two digits designate nominal pin diameter
in millimeters.
Reference chain pitch in millimeters.
NOTE: Modified X-type chain is identified as X-type without addi-
tional notation on the chain.
9 CHAIN ASSEMBLY
See Fig. 5 and Tables 2, 3, and 4.
10 SPROCKETS
Two sprocket tooth forms are included: Forms A
and B. The major difference between these two forms
is in the method of generating the tooth form. Form
A produces a curved tooth face and Form B a straight
tooth face. Either form may be used. See Tables 5, 6,
and 7, and Figs. 6 and 7.
10.1 Sprocket Tooth Form Data
Root diameter (Dr), pocket radius (Rp), and outside
diameter (Do) must not exceed the values obtained by
the formulae. Oversize dimensions may cause improper
chain and sprocket interaction and excessive chain loads
(see Fig. 6).
In some cases the outside diameter (Do) may be
limited by special attachments mounted on the chain.
For this reason, the outside diameter (Do) should be
checked to assure that interference does not exist. Do
obtained by the formula should be rounded off to the
next smallest 1⁄8 in. (3 mm).
Chain clearance circle (Cc) established by the formula
is the maximum and will provide clearance under most
conditions. However, the value obtained by the formula
should be checked to assure that a given hub diameter
does not interfere with chain attachments.
C
opyrighted m
aterial licensed to S
tanford U
niversity by T
hom
son S
cientific (w
w
w
.techstreet.com
), dow
nloaded on O
ct-05-2010 by S
tanford U
niversity U
ser. N
o further reproduction or distribution is perm
itted. U
ncontrolled w
hen printed.
DROP FORGED RIVETLESS CHAINS, SPROCKET TEETH
DRIVE CHAIN/DRIVE DOGS ASME B29.22-2001
(a) Regular
Rivetless Chain
(b) X-Type
Rivetless Chain
(c) Modified X-Type
Rivetless Chain
F
XaXaXa
T T T